1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |         (2021) 11:5085  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-021-84106-y
LOTUS, an endogenous Nogo
receptor antagonist, is involved
in synapse and memory formation
Ryohei Nishida1, Yuki Kawaguchi1, Junpei Matsubayashi1, Rie Ishikawa2, Satoshi Kida2 &

mean ± standard error. The colocalization ratio was analyzed by one-way ANOVA post hoc Tukey–Kramer
(Fig. 1g). The escape latency of the Morris water maze was analyzed by two-way repeated ANOVA (Fig. 5b). The
staying time in the TQ of the Morris water maze was analyzed by χ2 test and one-way ANOVA with post-hoc
Steel − Dwass test (Fig. 5c,d). Differences were considered significant at P < 0.05.
8
Vol:.(1234567890)
Scientific Reports |         (2021) 11:5085  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-021-84106-y
Received: 17 October 2020; Accepted: 12 February 2021
References
 1. Hedden, T. & Gabrieli, J. D. Insights into the ageing mind: a view from cognitive neuroscience. Nat. Rev. Neurosci. 5, 87–96. https
://doi.org/10.1038/nrn13 23 (2004).
 2. Cafferty, W. B. & Strittmatter, S. M. The nogo–nogo receptor pathway limits a spectrum of adult cns axonal growth. J. Neurosci.
26, 12242–12250. https ://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR OSCI.3827-06.2006 (2006).
 3. Akbik, F., Cafferty, W. B. & Strittmatter, S. M. Myelin associated inhibitors: a link between injury-induced and experience- depend-
ent plasticity. Exp. Neurol. 235, 43–52. https ://doi.org/10.1016/j.expne urol.2011.06.006 (2012).
 4. Zhang, L. et al. Identification of blys (b lymphocyte stimulator), a non-myelin-associated protein, as a functional ligand for nogo-
66 receptor. J. Neurosci. 29, 6348–6352. https ://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR OSCI.5040-08.2009 (2009).
 5. Wang, K. C. et al. Oligodendrocyte-myelin glycoprotein is a nogo receptor ligand that inhibits neurite outgrowth. Nature 417,
941–944. https ://doi.org/10.1038/natur e0086 7 (2002).
 6. Fournier, A. E., GrandPre, T. & Strittmatter, S. M. Identification of a receptor mediating nogo-66 inhibition of axonal regeneration.
Nature 409, 341–346. https ://doi.org/10.1038/35053 072 (2001).
 7. Yiu, G. & He, Z. Glial inhibition of cns axon regeneration. Nat. Rev. Neurosci. 7, 617–627. https ://doi.org/10.1038/nrn19 56 (2006).
 8. Yamashita, T. & Tohyama, M. The p75 receptor acts as a displacement factor that releases rho from rho-gdi. Nat. Neurosci. 6,
461–467. https ://doi.org/10.1038/nn104 5 (2003).
 9. Akbik, F. V., Bhagat, S. M., Patel, P. R., Cafferty, W. B. & Strittmatter, S. M. Anatomical plasticity of adult brain is titrated by nogo
receptor 1. Neuron 77, 859–866. https ://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro n.2012.12.027 (2013).
 10. An, H. et al. Soluble lilra3 promotes neurite outgrowth and synapses formation through a high-affinity interaction with nogo 66.
J. Cell Sci. 129, 1198–1209. https ://doi.org/10.1242/jcs.18200 6 (2016).
 11. Raiker, S. J. et al. Oligodendrocyte-myelin glycoprotein and nogo negatively regulate activity-dependent synaptic plasticity. J.
Neurosci. 30, 12432–12445. https ://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR OSCI.0895-10.2010 (2010).
 12. Karlsson, T. E. et al. Ngr1: a tunable sensor regulating memory formation, synaptic, and dendritic plasticity. Cereb. Cortex 26,
1804–1817. https ://doi.org/10.1093/cerco r/bhw00 7 (2016).
 13. Karlén, A. et al. Nogo receptor 1 regulates formation of lasting memories. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. 106, 20476–20481. https ://doi.
org/10.1073/pnas.09053 90106  (2009).
 14. Wills, Z. P. et al. The nogo receptor family restricts synapse number in the developing hippocampus. Neuron 73, 466–481. https
://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro n.2011.11.029 (2012).
 15. Zagrebelsky, M. et al. Nogo-a regulates spatial learning as well as memory formation and modulates structural plasticity in the
adult mouse hippocampus. Neurobiol. Learn. Mem. 138, 154–163. https ://doi.org/10.1016/j.nlm.2016.06.022 (2017).
 16. VanGuilder, H. D. et al. Hippocampal dysregulation of synaptic plasticity-associated proteins with age-related cognitive decline.
Neurobiol. Dis. 43, 201–212. https ://doi.org/10.1016/j.nbd.2011.03.012 (2011).
 17. VanGuilder, H. D., Bixler, G. V., Sonntag, W. E. & Freeman, W. M. Hippocampal expression of myelin-associated inhibitors is
induced with age-related cognitive decline and correlates with deficits of spatial learning and memory. J. Neurochem. 121, 77–98.
https ://doi.org/10.1111/j.1471-4159.2012.07671 .x (2012).
 18. Senechal, K. R., Thaller, C. & Noebels, J. L. Adpeaf mutations reduce levels of secreted lgi1, a putative tumor suppressor protein
linked to epilepsy. Hum. Mol. Genet. 14, 1613–1620. https ://doi.org/10.1093/hmg/ddi16 9 (2005).
 19. Sato, Y. et al. Cartilage acidic protein–1b (lotus), an endogenous nogo receptor antagonist for axon tract formation. Science 333,
769–773. https ://doi.org/10.1126/scien ce.12041 44 (2011).
 20. Thomas, R. A. et al. The nogo receptor ligand lgi1 regulates synapse number and synaptic activity in hippocampal and cortical
neurons. eNeuro https ://doi.org/10.1523/ENEUR O.0185-18.2018 (2018).
 21. Thomas, R. et al. Lgi1 is a nogo receptor 1 ligand that antagonizes myelin-based growth inhibition. J. Neurosci. 30, 6607–6612.
https ://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR OSCI.5147-09.2010 (2010).
 22. Fukata, Y. et al. Disruption of lgi1–linked synaptic complex causes abnormal synaptic transmission and epilepsy. Proc. Natl. Acad.
Sci. U. S. A. 107, 3799–3804. https ://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.09145 37107  (2010).
 23. Kurihara, Y. et al. The carboxyl-terminal region of crtac1b/lotus acts as a functional domain in endogenous antagonism to nogo
receptor-1. Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun. 418, 390–395. https ://doi.org/10.1016/j.bbrc.2012.01.033 (2012).
 24. Kurihara, Y. et al. Lotus suppresses axon growth inhibition by blocking interaction between nogo receptor-1 and all four types of
its ligand. Mol. Cell. Neurosci. 61, 211–218. https ://doi.org/10.1016/j.mcn.2014.07.001 (2014).
 25. Iketani, M. et al. Axonal branching in lateral olfactory tract is promoted by nogo signaling. Sci. Rep. 6, 1–9. https ://doi.org/10.1038/
srep3 9586 (2016).
 26. Starkey, H. D. V., Bixler, G. V., Sonntag, W. E. & Freeman, W. M. Expression of ngr1-antagonizing proteins decreases with aging
and cognitive decline in rat hippocampus. Cell. Mol. Neurobiol. 33, 483–488. https ://doi.org/10.1007/s1057 1-013-9929-4 (2013).
 27. VanGuilder Starkey, H. D., Sonntag, W. E. & Freeman, W. M. Increased hippocampal ngr1 signaling machinery in aged rats with
deficits of spatial cognition. Eur. J. Neurosci. 37, 1643–1658. https ://doi.org/10.1111/ejn.12165  (2013).
 28. Wang, X. et al. Localization of nogo-a and nogo-66 receptor proteins at sites of axon–myelin and synaptic contact. J. Neurosci. 22,
5505–5515. https ://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR OSCI.22-13-05505 .2002 (2002).
 29. Lee, H. et al. Synaptic function for the nogo-66 receptor ngr1: regulation of dendritic spine morphology and activity- dependent
synaptic strength. J. Neurosci. 28, 2753–2765. https ://doi.org/10.1523/JNEUR OSCI.5586-07.2008 (2008).
 30. Zhao, Y. et al. Amyloid beta peptides block new synapse assembly by nogo receptor-mediated inhibition of t-type calcium chan-
nels. Neuron 96, 355–372. https ://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro n.2017.09.041 (2017).
 31. Smith, L. M., Kostylev, M. A., Lee, S. & Strittmatter, S. M. Systematic and standardized comparison of reported amyloid-β recep-
tors for sufficiency, affinity, and alzheimer’s disease relevance. J. Biol. Chem. 294, 6042–6053. https ://doi.org/10.1074/jbc.RA118